LB 941

LEGISLATIVE BILL 941

Approved by the Governor March 13, 2006

Introduced by Schimek, 27

AN ACT relating to independent boards and commissions; to amend section 81-8,128, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2004; to modify provisions related to the State Athletic Commissioner; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 81-8,128, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2004, is amended to read:

81-8,128 There is hereby established the position of State Athletic Commissioner. The commissioner shall be appointed by the Governor and shall hold office for a term of two years commencing the first Thursday after the first Tuesday of January in each odd-numbered year. The commissioner shall receive such salary as the Governor may elect but not to exceed four thousand five hundred dollars annually and shall be bonded or insured as required by section 11-201. The commissioner may be reappointed for successive terms.

The office of the commissioner shall be located within the Charitable Gaming Division of the Department of Revenue. The commissioner may exercise and perform his or her powers and duties at any location in the state. The commissioner may employ assistants and fix their compensation in conjunction with the Charitable Gaming Division. The compensation of assistants shall be paid through the Charitable Gaming Operations Fund.

Sec. 2. Original section 81-8,128, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2004, is repealed.